

STATEMENT

2017 - 2018

Anti-slavery and human trafficking statement

At IFM Investors, we are committed to preventing acts of modern slavery and human trafficking from occurring within our business and supply chain, and impose the same high standards on our suppliers.

September 2018

CORPORATE

e are focused on investment returns over the long term, but making sure that we achieve these returns in a way that is socially responsible and ethical.

Our approach to responsible investment is closely aligned with the United Nations Global Compact, which enjoys global consensus and supports a set of core principles in human rights- including to ensuring companies are not complicit in human rights abuses, or depravation of liberty. The Compact focuses on labour standards, and demands an end to child labour and the elimination of all forms of forced and compulsory labour.

We believe only a strong and inclusive society can provide future investment growth, and we focus on what upholds human rights and gives workers a safe place to work.

IFM Investors further conducts its business activities in accordance with the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises as it relates to human rights, and runs periodic reviews against these guidelines.

When we invest in an asset, or make a significant investment in a company, our due diligence process includes an assessment against the GRI Human Rights Performance Indicators.

1.1 Statement for financial year 2017/18

This statement is made pursuant to \$.54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (UK) and sets out the steps that IFM

Investors has undertaken to ensure that modern slavery and human trafficking is not taking place within our business or supply chain. IFM Investors Pty Ltd has an annual turnover in excess of £36m and this statement is published on behalf of IFM Investors Pty Ltd and its wholly owned subsidiaries that are within the scope of the Act including IFM Investors (UK) Ltd.

1.2 About IFM Investors

IFM Investors is an Australian headquartered, investorowned, global investment manager with over A\$105 billion (£59.2bn, converted at 0.5634 rate) of funds under management as at 30 June 2018. Established over 20 years ago and owned by 27 Australian superannuation funds, we have investment teams based in Melbourne, Sydney, London and New York that manage institutional strategies across infrastructure, debt investments, listed equities and private equity.

Further information about the nature of our business, can be found on our website at www.ifminvestors.com.

1.3 Policies

As part of our commitment to combating modern slavery, we have reviewed the following policies and procedures in-year and updated these, where appropriate, to include

»1

- references to and consideration of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (UK):
 - IFM Group Corporate Environmental Social & Governance Policy (updated 28 March 2018);
 - IFM Group Outsourcing Policy (updated 8 May 2018);
 - IFM Group Policy for the Engagement of External Advisors (updated 2 August 2018);

The following policies and procedures also remain relevant to ensure we have mechanisms in place to identify and remain compliant with the requirements of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (UK):

- IFM Group Whistle-blower Policy; and
- IFM Group Recruitment and Retention Policy.

1.4 Our Suppliers

IFM Investors' primary business is investment management on behalf of like-minded institutional investors and we work with a range of suppliers who provide us with financial and professional services, technology and premises. Given the nature of our business, we consider the risk of modern slavery to be low.

We undertake or have undertaken the following actions to ensure that we manage this risk exposure and deem this to be appropriate to the level of risk:

- As part of IFM Investors' supplier selection process, factors such as a supplier's resources, feedback from parties with prior dealings with them (if available) and reputation are considered prior to engaging a supplier. Additionally, our main outsourced service providers are reviewed periodically and other suppliers' conduct monitored on an ongoing basis;
- As part of our efforts to reduce the risk of slavery and human trafficking occurring within our supply chains, we make sure our suppliers are aware of our position and adhere to the same high standards when it comes to preventing acts of modern slavery and human trafficking;

- We have evaluated the nature and extent of our exposure to the risk of modern slavery occurring in our supply chain and have reviewed our suppliers to determine alignment with our standards. Where we find evidence of a failure to adhere to the same standards, we will immediately seek to terminate our relationship with the relevant supplier;
- We have reviewed updated guidance on our reporting obligations as set out in section 54 of the Act as released by the UK Government to ensure we meet the requirements; and We have news and media alert services in place such that we can monitor and track any developments to our key suppliers that may indicate modern slavery and human trafficking risks.

1.5 Training

Employees are encouraged through our whistle-blowing policy to identify and report any concerns that could affect the wellbeing and best interests of IFM Investors and its stakeholders including employees and investors. This would include any concerns about modern slavery and human trafficking by our suppliers.

This statement was approved by the Board of Directors on 2 August 2018.



Michael Migro

Director

24 September 2018



HEAD OFFICE

Level 29 | Casselden | 2 Lonsdale Street | Melbourne | VIC 3000 +61 3 8672 5300 | www.ifminvestors.com | investorrelations@ifminvestors.com

Disclaimer This document has been prepared without considering your objectives, financial situation or needs. Before acting on any advice contained within this document, you should consider its appropriateness to your circumstances and refer to the appropriate Information Memorandum before investing in funds named on this flyer. IFM Investors Pty Ltd, ABN 67 107 247 727, AFS Licence No. 284404, CRD No. 162754, SEC File No. 801-78649.